

GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Q Finance Department Civil Secretariat Peshawar

ttp://www.finance.gkp.pk

facebook.com/GoKPFD y twitter.com/GoKPFD

> No.5/139(F/L)/FD/2019/Vol-III Dated Peshawar the 12th January 2022

То

- Additional Chief Secretary, P&DD, Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar. 1
- 2. Senior Member Board of Revenue, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 3. Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 4 Principal Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar,
- 5. All Administrative Secretaries to Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 6. All Heads of Attached Departments in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- All Deputy Commissioners in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. 7
- 8 Registrar, Peshawar High Court, Peshawar.
- Chairman, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Public Service Commission, Peshawar. 9
- 10. Chairman, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal, Peshawar.
- 11. Chairman, Right to Information Commission.
- 12. Chairman, Right to Public Services Commission.
- 13. All Chief Executives Autonomous/ Semi-Autonomous Bodies/ Organizations /Corporations in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

Subject: -IMPLEMENTATION OF ASSAN ASSIGNMENT ACCCOUNT PROCEDURE (LOCAL CURRENCY), 2020

Dear Sir.

In continuation of this department letter of even number dated 16.11.2021 and 17.12.2021 on the subject noted above I am to state that in order to facilitate implementation of Assan Assignment Account Procedure (Local Currency), 2020, the following officers of the Finance Department have been nominated for guidance on the subject matter and ensuring opening of Assan Assignment Account within 10 working days:

- 1. Mr.Safeer Ahamd, SSF-Budget 091-9212131
- 2. Mr.Hammad Raza, Deputy Secretary (NFC/Revenue), 091-9210506

Further, attention is invited to the decision taken in a meeting held on 16.12.2021 under the chairmanship of Honourable Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on the agenda item No.1 regarding "Delay in opening of Assan Accounts" that All Departments shall appoint focal persons for this task.

In view of above decision it is, therefore, requested to kindly nominate a focal person from your department to ensure smooth implementation of Assan Assignment Account Procedure (Local Currency), 2020 under intimation to the Chief Minister's Secretariat, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa as well as Finance Department.

(HAZRAT BILAL) BUDGET OFFICER (FUNDS/LOANS)

Endost: No. & Date even.

1

1)

Copy forwarded to:-

- The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa with the request to facilitate Administration 1. Department in the operation of Assan Assignment Account.
- Chief Manager, State Bank of Pakistan, Peshawar. 2
- Regional Chief Head Qtrs, National Bank of Pakistan, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar 3
- 4 PSO to Chief Secretary Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- The Coordinator, PMRU o/o Chief Secretary, Peshawar 16
- The Director, FMIU, Finance Department with the request to upload on Finance Department's website. 7
- The Director, Local Fund Audit, Peshawar.
- 8. The Director, FMIU, Finance Department.
- 9. Section Officer (Dev-III), Chief Minister's Secretariat, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar with reference to his letter No.SO(Dev-III)/CMS/RN/PSDP/RM/2021-2212580-90 dated 27.12.2021.
- All Section / Budget Officers in Finance Department 10
- 11 Private Secretary to Finance Secretary
- 12. PS to Minister Finance, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 13
- PS/PAs to SSF-I & II/Additional Secretaries/Deputy Secretaries in Finance Depart fent

BUDGET OFFICER (FUNDS/LOANS)